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FIDELITY-PHILADELPHIA TRUST COMPANY

PHILADELPHIA. PENNSYLVANIA

BELL KINGSLEY 1123 CABLE ADDRESS
KEYSTONE-BROAD 5123 FIDELPHILA"

March 12, 1945

Trust for Mary E. Converse
under Will of John H. Converse, dec'd.

Canton Christian College of China
New York Agency
New York City, N. Y.

Gentlemen:

This Company is Trustee under the Will of John H. Con-
verse, who died on Meay 3, 1910, by which he provided & trust fund
for the benefit of his daughter, Mary E. Converse, from which she
was to receive the income for life.

Under the terms of the said Will, Miss Converse had the
power to appoint a portion of the trust for her, and in exercise
of this power, she bequeathed to you the sum of §500.

Miss Converse died April 11, 1944, and we are now pey-
ing the legacies given by her from the said trust fund, including
the gift to your orgenization.

If you will kindly execute the enclosed order of setis-
faction we shall be glad to send & check to cover your legacy upon
its return.

Very truly yours,
:2222;2Qﬁl;ngu. e oo

William Gauer
Assistant Trusi<0ff£9er
et o C X<
WG :AS c
Enc.




TRUSTEES OF LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

Canton Christian Colleges of Arts and Sciences

The Lingnan College of Agriculture

HAROLD B. HOSKINS OLIN D. WANNAMAKER
President of the Board 150 Fifth Avenue, New York 11, N. Y. American Director

-
Telephone: Watkins 9—8703

March 19, 1945

Mr. Edward Streeter
530 Fifth Avenue
New York City 19

Dear Ed:

We received notice recently that a Philadelphia friend of the
University had left a small bequest in her Will for us - $500. The Fidelity=-
Philadelphie Trust Company informed us of this fact and requested our
signature to a satisfaction of the award to our institution. In the absence
of Mr. Hilles from the country, I telephoned Mr. Plimpton to ask whether
he felt I ought to ask for a copy of the Will before accepting the bequest
with the required satisfaction. He seemed to feel there was scarcely any
need for asking for the Will in view of the fact that the Fidelity#Philadelphia
Trust Company could certainly be depended upon to carry out the terms of
the Will., He seemed to feel that it would be well to sign the satisfaction
and courteously request a copy of the Will, I did this,with the explanation
that I did not have authority to accept a settlement without being able to
show to our Finance Committee a copy of the Will.

s i At e

The bank has replied with the explanation that it cannot furnish
a copy of the Will without charging us for the cost of meking a photostatic
copy which will be only $1.00, but sending what seemed to be adequate excerpts
from the Will for our purpose. I send you herewith a copy of the bank's
letter.

It seems to me that even $1.00 would be a needless waste to expend
for a copy of the Will, If you agree, I will accept the settlement without
requesting any copy of the Will.

Since the beguest is not designated for any specific purpose, the
Finance Committee can decide whet to do with it. It might be well to put it
in the fund which is gradually acoumulating for the erection of a second
dormitory for women students, because of the fact that it comes from a women,
and because of our very great need for increased accommodation and increased
opportunities for women students after the war.

Cordially yours,

0Olin D. Wannamaker(2£2ﬁ1}‘\“\\j>
Americen Director

oW /h
Enclosure




FIDELITY-PHILADELPHIA TRUST COMPANY

PHILADELPHIA. PENNSYLVANIA

BELL KINGSLEY 1123

KEYSTONE-BROAD 5123 March l-b, 1945 CANLE SDDRESS

FIDELPHILA"

Trust for Mary E. Converse
u/w of John H. Converse, dec'd.

Canton Christien Colleges of Arts and Sciences
150 Fifth Avenue
New York 11, N. Y.

Attention: Mr. Olin D. Wannameker, Secretary

Gentlemen:

Your letter of March 1l4th has been referred tu”ﬁne writer for
attention. We acknowledge with thanks return of the gétisfaction of
award to your institution in the sum of $500., check” for which is here-
with enclosed.

We should like to comply with your request in sending & copy
of the Will of the donor of the legecy in question, but since duplication
of our documents is done by photostating and the cost thereof charged to
each estate, we only make sufficient copies to cover our requirements.
Perhaps en extract of the Will will serve our purpose, which is as follows:

"Fifth. Whereas under the Will of my father, John H. Converse,
who died May 3, 1910, leaving & last Will dated October 13, 1908, duly
probated May 7, 1910 in the office of the Register of Wills in &nd for the
County of Philadelphia, I have a power of appointment over one-third of the
share held In Trust for me by the Fidelity-Philadelphia Trust Company,
Trustee, and whereas by partial release of power of appointment dated the
14th day of December 1942 I irrevocably released, renounced, surrendered
and extinguished forever my right to appoint under the terms of said Will
either by Will or otherwise, to any appointees other than those specified
in Section 811 (f) (3) (&) of the United States Revenue Act of 1942. There-
fore, in exercise of my power of appointment, limited as aforesaid, I do
hereby give, devise, limit and appoint theprincipal of said fund under the
Will of my father, John H. Converse, deceased, over which I have power of
appointment, as follows:"

O AR

Rt =t

After making a certain award to her brother, the donee of the
power of appointment under Paragraph B gave a number of legacies, the
fifteenth of which is recited as follows:

"To the Canton Christian College of China (New York City) the
sum of Five Hundred Dollars (§500.)"

Unless we hear from you further in the matter we shall consider
that the above extracts served your purpose. If, however, you still wish
a copy of the Will in its entirety, there will be & charge of §1.00 to

cover the cost of photostating.
. A0 ;21:12176
Very truly yours, / o

FCL:D Fred C. Lieb, Trust Dept.







Mrs. Leonard K. Elmhirst

Contribution toward Science Building

Mrs. Elmhirst was the wife of Willard Straight, long actively in-
terested in Canton Christian College, who sied of pneumonia during the
First World War. Had he lived longer, he would almost certainly have
aided Lingnan financially in & very generous manner. His widow donated
very generously to Cormell University to establish a memorial for him,

She made contributions to the College from 1920 en and finally gave a
very substantial part of the cost of the Science Building and its furnish-
ings and equipment as a memorial also to Willard Straight.

Unfortupately, all correspondence except the following copy of an
important letter seems to have filed and fidmed with general correspondence.

0lin D. Wannemaker
Secretary




December 31,1927

Mrs. Leonard XK, Qlmhirst
1172 Park Aveme,New York

Dear Mrs. Xlmhirsts:-

You have alroady shown such interest in our
work that I venture to think you will went to know of recent
developmaents.

within the yesr we have underteken a reorgani-
gation whioch is almost as importent an event as the original
founding of the inatitution itself,

In November 1926 in view of earlier letters
from our slwmni, the Trustees gent President Comfort of Haverford
College, Doan Wabtbs of reunnsylvania State College and myself to
genton a8 o Commission to confer with the Alwani Council and with
them set up a local Board of Directors which should be predominent-
1y Chinese. (I resigned my position as Provost of The Johns

Hopkins University,which I hed held since 1924, in order to help

in this important step and thus conserve the resulds of the twenty
years I had elready given to Lingnan. I am still at work on the
finanoial phases of this reorganizetion. I mention this personal
item merely to show you how important I consider this period to be).

Since Aiugust 1,1987 a better baais of cooperation
with the Chinese than ever existed before has Leen effective.This
loeal Boerd of Directors composed of fifteen Chinose snd, by the
gpecisl deaire of the Chinese themselves, six additional Juerican
and British members, has assumed a large measure of responsibility
for the current operstion while we as Trustees maintain en imerican
peorsdOmel. Dr.dones m.Honry, cs rrovost of the Universivy, is the
right-nend aavisor of uhe Fresiuent ond yioee-President, una is &
member 0f Whé BOard uf Dirvobors wna of euch of the steniing ocom-
mittees of the Board and of the University administration.

Dr.Henry is elso espeoially chaurged with the overs t of the work
and maintensnce of the foreign steff now mumbering twenty-eight out
of a total staff of seventy.

The attitude of the Canton government is not
only one of tolersnoe but of sotive cooperation in the development
of Iingnen as an educational institution of the highest rank unier
Christian influence and international suspices.




out of a total budget of $330,000 U,3, currency over
half ia being provided from Chinese sources. The Kwangtung Provin-
olal Government is contriduting gl13,333 looal currensy each month to
the general purposes of the University and $2,000 local ourrensy for
the Department of Serioculture. The first bégan July 1,1927, the latter
July 1,1923.

The only requirements the government has made soem entirely
reasoneble and in faot desirable,- nemely, thot we should be known as
a privately owned and not o government institution, that the President
should be & Chinese, that a majority of the Board of Directors should
be Chinese, and tha& religious instruction should be on a voluntary
basis. As & matter of faet Mr. W.K,Chung has for many years us
Asssveiate President been our chief relisnce in all matters relating to
bihe publie wnd governmental relations of the institution, while Mr.
Y.L.1ee, ag Vioce-President, has slready shown himself a most able
aduinistrator. Under their leasdership many problems are more effective-
ly handled than they ocould be by any American.

The- Trustees of Lingnan University as incorporated in the
State of New York contimue to hold title to the property, and have
leased the buildings, grounds, snd equipment to the Board of Directors
for a nominal sum for five years in scoordome with s esrefully drawn
agreonent proteoting the properties and the uses thereof, .

A1 funds oontributed thru or to the Trustees will be wml er
their control se heretofore. we rnre now primerily responsible aimply
for the support of the foreign staff, and will 8 such other grants
o the Centon Board of Direcstors es may be mutually sgreed upon from
time {0 tinme.

In every quarter this arrungenent hihg been hailed ss an
execllent dbasis for the future cooperation of Anericens and Chinese in
the maintenance and administration of sush an ingtitution.

The second major event of the past few years is the offer

of Mr. John D.Rockefeller,Jr., t0 give us 01579.000 ag one~fourth of a

total objeotive of $8,316,000 to be asecured before Jan 1,19%928
either in oash or in pledges paysble prior to June 20,1931, This fotal
obJestive inoludes osocgat expenses since July 1.1956 at about
$140,000 ‘t{“r;cxl ,000 endowment and the cost of certeain duildings
most urgently n o&. ‘

From the Charles M,Hall Edugationsal Fund we have & promise
of $1,000,000 endowaent and our other cgladsu end gagh received will
I believe, enable us to eall on Mr.Rookefeller for his very mbstnmfal
gift whioch, howevey, will itaelf be mo abgorbed on scocount of our-
rent operation dur the five year period. :

Among the building items inoluded in the program presented
to Mr. Rookefeller is the Sglience Hall which we have referred to before
in commegtion with your gifts to us singe 1920.

Such a building has been our outstanding need,ss to plant
for more than a deoafle. It was an item whioh had manifes attracted
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the sttention of ifejor Stroight, cnd «lso that of the China Medioal
Board of the Rockefeller Foundntion. 50 when the lutter promised half
the cost, if we ocould find the other nelf elsewhere, we were moved %o
allooste to this tuilding §$48,000 out of your totul zift of $50,000,
the rest of your contridbution having nlrendy been used Lo help defray
cgurront expensoes.

We have reooived from the Chine yediosl Bowd $42,000
under sush concditions thet we omnuot esk them for enything furthier on
thic item sltho they hove generously provided an addalt ional §10,000
towerd equipment. However the %84 ,000 has not bean guflficient to
gomplete the builiing, tho 1t could hove been bduilt for that at ilae
time vf our original ostimate. lMenntime loss by exohange, iuteriupt-
{ons due to strikes, inarecse in cost of materisl wnd especliclly of
leboy, have oombmo& to force us to stop bullding unless additional
funds cen be made availuble.

The ndditionsl sum reguired ia 514,000 ,meXing the ot al
sost for only the shell of the building $98,000, we huve venbured to
ordor the construction carried up to the level of the attie floor so as
to give p less od ectionsble stopping point if we must cease. Yor
this we have spent from general funds~ thus increasing our operuiing
defiolt for this yesr, fgb 000, We cre assured in the last letiers
from Centon (dated HoVe ..63 thet the cttiec walls and roof can bo built
for a furthor $9,000 if the work 1is not now interrupted; but thet if
we 4o atop now, it wil) coat at least $2,000 more then that owing to
expense involved in woterproofing the iztgic floor 0 net rs r terpora-
ry roof, covering the strir well :nd other openings, cnd roorection of
the serffolding nt & later dule.

Henoe we ure very wuxious to be enubled tp order the
building completed forthwith, to evoid this loss end to give us the
full use of sueh urgently needed faoilities.

we hesitate to seek thia none algevhere then «t your
hends in fear that our plens for na the building in memory of
Major Straigh% might be interfored with. The Chins Medienl Board is
willing to have the hall =0 designated as o Joint gift from yourself
and it. To bring in a thimd party might offer embarrasanents. Honce
we venture to ask if you camnot add to your slresdy substantial gitt
st lesst enough Lo cover our most immediste necessitioes in conneotion

with this Science Hall.

The builiing, whieh occuples & mogt prominent site,is

178 feet by 53 Teet with full basement and full attie (both udel for ]
laboret purposes) a8 well us three regsuler stories to house the L

work in Blology, (memintr{ ond Physies. It will be fire-resisting

throughout, red brick w , steel sagh and fromos for oll doors and

windows, concrete floors snd stalrways, green glazed tile roof with

slightly ourved oorners. No money has been wasted in edormment but

the proportions are very 1ow‘i£8. Such o dbuilding in this sountry —]
would probebly cost over 260,000, /

]
[
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The attaghed photograph shows how the building stood when we
lagt heard from Canton.

The full schefule in conneotion with the Soience Hall is as
follows:

Shell of Builling $98,000
Reseived Lrom Chine lMedeBoard 482,000
Reocoived from Mrs. Ilmhirst 42,000 64,000

Bulinee regquired $14,000

Prawn from current funds 1927
and defielt inoresased 5,000

Net still reogquired aceocunt shell

Installation of Sexrviocea:
Cas,Water,lest.Current & Fro.wht

nnam - -

Depsrtmental Apparatus 20,000

Received from Chins Med. B4, 10,000

8t411 need acoount apperatus

057
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#e oould wait for she lotser two items ond could 7
without embarrassuent seek funds for them elsewhere if need be,
but we ecarnestly you will be willing to undexrtake $o cover
at least the Lfirst item on mocount of the building itself.

If eny fuarther iniormetion is desired I shull De
A Yo Wy : Any promise regeived before we repors
50 sre Roukefelley early in Jurmury may sbadd W0 gdn onu-LWnird in
rogrem, pledges on mesount of
prior %o July 1.1’&.

¥We shall be mﬁm for any consideration you oan
give our request.

Peithfully yours,

C. X BAmunds
Ameriean Director







Msrch 17, 1951,

Mr, J. A, Murrey, Jr.,
Roocsgevelt woled,
Pit’%bargh, Pa'

Desar Mr. Rurrayt-

I am reading with much interest your frequent reports.
Hesrtiest thaunks for sendimg such detailled #nforratlomn, 1 anow
the type of work you are doing is both strenuouz and diseouraging.
I feel sure, however, it will prove of ¥alue to us.

1 sm making a note to write Mr, Crewford in April,

Here is one suggestion for you, Some years age « Mr, Finley
leit a large estate undaer control of three sreculors. «hen Zenching
e sesking money ebout twelve yeers ago one of the executors became
deeply interested and verbally promiged a very large sum of mouey from
the estate. This executor died, The ectate wag then left under ithe
control of the iwo remaining executors, one of these being a bank and
the other beiag the Fresident of the benk, This meant in effect that
the single person, the Fresident of the bank, was really in complete
control of the estate, Yenching University did get a considerable
sumifvom this estate but not nearly =0 much as it would have received
if the other executor had lived,

I feal entirely free in making the effort to get something
from this estate for Lingnan, since there seems now no heope of enything
further for Yenching, Many efforts have been made but the old execu-
tor has become a bit crusty, and it is net likely that Yenching will
mnake any further attempt,

I suggest that you do your best to breek through. It would
be well to telephone first and find out whether the old man is at his
office, He may be in Bermuda. Ile is exceedingly old, somewhat deaf,
I think, and pas hard-boiled as a 20 minute egg.

The name of the estate is the J, B, Finley Estate. The address
is Monongahela, Pemnsylvenia. The executor is Mr, Joseph A, Herron.
Since you have been accustomed to tramping in snow perhaps the igy celd
bald head of Mr, Herron may give you at least a change of terrain, More
power to you,

Cordil.lh yours,

0514
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L.FRED KLOOZ , MANAGER

PENN AVE. AT SIXTH ST

Pittsburgh,Pa

llarch 24,1931

Mr. Olin D, Wannamaker,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York Citye

Dear lr. VWannamaker:

I phoned lMr. Joseph A. Herron, irustee of the
Finley Bstate, Monday at his home . He told me that I might see
him at the Duquesne Club here in Pittsburgh at 1230 pene

When I arrived at the club I saw at a glance
that it was not the time or place to talk business so asked him
for an appointment at his office or home. He granted this request
so I went over to Monongahela, an hour and a quarter's ride on
the trolley from Pittsburgh, and interviewed him at 11 p.me this
morninge. The photographs which lliss Lewington sent me were &
great help in telling the story.

Ihe income from the Finley “state has been
reduced during the general depression. It 1s divided into four
equal parts. One part goes to religious causes, another to
educational institutions, local charities claim the third division,
and the fourth part is re-invested. The auditors will be worklng
on the Egtate from April lst to 15the After the 15th of the month
Mr. Herron will know exactly what money he has to distribute.

He sald that he wzs very much pleased wlth
the work that Lingnan was doing and as it was a golng concern
he would see if one thousand dollars could not be contributed
to Lingnan from the fund deslignated for educational purposes.
We are to write té him on the Fifteenth of April regarding thls
gift,and,if he cannot arrange for it at that time,then 1t will
be sent after the next quarterly income veriod which will be
about the middle of July.

He explained that Mr. Finley had made a
£20,000400 pledge to Yenching but died before the entire pledge
was pald so that he (Mr. Herron) paid the balance. He thinks that
Dr. Stewart 1is a very fine man.

I know that you are thinking, why did he not




Mr. Wannamaker

Page 2

make this §20,000.00 for Lingnan instead of only $1,000.00% Believe
me when I say that I asked for a great deal more than he was
willing or able, according to his statement,to give. He 1s quite
an old gentleman and does not hear very well. But I must admit

that after your description I was very much surprised to find

him very friendly and courteous and willing to contribute but on
his own terms. -

I am enclosing a copy of a letter which I
have sent to Mr. Herron so that there will be no misunderstanding
about what he sald regarding the gift. A signed pledge was out of
the question. .

This may be only the beginning of more to
follow in the years that are aheade.

With best wishes, I a

CordiW
- . 1/




March 24,1931

lr. Joseph A. Herron,
Alexander & Co., Bankers,
Alexander Building,
Monongahela, Pa,

Dear Mr. Herron:

I want to again express my appreciation of
the interview which you granted me this morning in your office.

We shall write you as you suggested on April
15th,1931 regarding the one thousand dollay gift for Lingnan
University.

If the income from the Finley Lstate devoted
to educational purposes will not permit of the gift at that
time then we ghall look forward to receiving it after the
next quarterly income period which, as you suggested, would
be about three months.

Cordially yours,

John A. Murray Jr.




April 13,1931

Mr, Joseph H. Herron,
Alexander & Co., Bankers,
Yain Street,

Monongahela, r‘ennsylvania,.

bear lMr. Herron:

I am writing this note am you sugpected when I
waeg in your office three weeks ago regarding the £1,000,00 gift
from the Flnley Estate to Lingnan Univereity.

You sald that after the audltors were finished
about the 15th of April and had rendered you a report you would
then know what amount there was svallable for educational purposes.

fuch a gift to Lingnan would be very much appreciated
coming Jjust at thie time, and we wbudd be glad to apply this gift
to the buldling program of the women'e unit or the regular current
expenses of the University ar you may deelde.

I want to agaln express my sincere apprecliation of
the kind and sympathetlie interview which vou granted me when I
wag in lonongahela, and I hope to have the plessure of again
meeting vyou sometime when I am in Plttsburgh.

A check should be drawn to the order of Trustees
of Lingnan University ang sent to 150 Fifth ivenue, New lork City.

With kind personal regards, I am
Cordlally yours,

‘John A, Murray Jr
nold' lommhn

g,
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Mr, Joseph A, Eorron,
Alexander and Company,
Main Etreet,
Monongahela, Pa,

Dear Mr. Herrons

¥hen I returned to our New York office a few weecks ago
I learned that you hed not been able to send in April the $1,000,00
gift from the Finley Istate which you mentioned when I called upon
you in your office in Monongahele,

I remember that you said at the time if the income from
the Finley Fstate did not warrant e gift of §1,800400 in April, them
it would have to go over into the next quarter.

Lingnan University together with other institutions of
a similar nature has been seriously handicapped during the past months
of depression by its financlal problems.

The summer is always a very difficult time &s many of
our regular contributions arec not received until our friends retumm
in the .t‘all.

If therefore it will be possible for you to send us
$1,000,00 at the end of the present quarter which I presume will be
about July 15th it will be greatly eppreciated and will come at & time
when it is most urgently needed,.

Cordially yours,

John As Wurray Jr,
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ESTATE OF

J. B. FINLEY, DECEASED

EXECUTORS AND TRUSTEES:
MONONGAHELA CITY TRUST COMPANY - %
JOBEPN A SO MONONGAHELA, Pa.,, JuLY 13TH, 1931,

MR. JOHN A. MURRAY, JR.,
OFF1CE OF TRUSTEES LINGNAN UNIVERSITY,
150 FIFTH AVENUE,
NEw York CiTY.
DEAR SIR,~

IN REPLY TO YOUR LETTER OF JUNE 3RD, 1931 7o
MR. JoseprH A. HERRON CONCERNING A GIFT OF $1,000.00, wHiCH
HAS BEEN HANDED TO ME FOR REPLY, WISH TO ADVISE YOU THAT
MR. HERRON HA8 BEEN QUITE ILL FOR SOME TIME AND IN AS MUCH
A8 THE INCOME OF THIS ESTATE HAS BEEN COMING IN VERLY SLOW-
LY ON OUR MORTGAGE INVESTMENTS AND OUR DISTRIBUTIVE FUNDS
ARE AT THE PRESENT TIME ALMOST DEPLETE, IT WILL NOT BE
POSSIBLE TO GRANT YOU A GIFT AT THIS TIME.

YOURS VE ;%fé;ifTFULLY,
\V_ & 4/%4

BOOKKEEPERS
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Ju];y 17' 1834,

Mr, H, K. Coulter,

#donongahela City Trust Coupany
" ’

Monongshela, Pennsylvania,

Dear Mr, Coulterg~-

In the absence of Mr, Murray I beg to scknowledge your letter
of July 18, and to thank you for your kind attemtion to our reguest for
asuistance from the Pinley Lstate,

The difficulties during this period of depression,faced by
us in our effort to support the most important Christlan uaiversity in
all South China,are so great that I venture to agk whether our appeal
pay not be listed at the present time for consideraticn when the next
quarterly distribution occurs. I shall be grateful if you will let me
xnow whether such a record can be made at this time,

With renewed thanka,

Cordially yours,

Olin D, Wamnamaker
OD®31VEB American Director




